

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

---

Democratic National Committee and  
Democratic Party of Wisconsin,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

Marge Bostelmann, Julie M. Glancey,  
Ann S. Jacobs, Dean Knudson, Robert F.  
Spindell, Jr., and Mark L. Thomsen, in  
their official capacities as Wisconsin  
Elections Commissioners,  
Defendants,

Case No. 3:20-cv-249-wmc  
(consolidated with Case Nos.  
3:20-cv-278-wmc and  
3:20-cv-284-wmc)

and

Republican National Committee,  
Republican Party of Wisconsin, and the  
Wisconsin State Legislature,  
Intervenor-Defendants.

---

THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO AMEND THE COMPLAINT

---

ERIC M. MCLEOD  
LANE E. RUHLAND  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
P.O. Box 1379  
33 East Main Street, Suite 300  
Madison, WI 53701-1379  
(608) 255-4440  
(608) 258-7138 (fax)  
eric.mcleod@huschblackwell.com  
lane.ruhland@huschblackwell.com

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
KEVIN M. LEROY  
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP  
227 W. Monroe St., Suite 3900  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(608) 999-1240  
(312) 759-1939 (fax)  
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com  
kevin.leroy@troutman.com

LISA M. LAWLESS  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
555 East Wells Street, Suite 1900  
Milwaukee, WI 53202-3819  
(414) 273-2100  
(414) 223-5000 (fax)  
lisa.lawless@huschblackwell.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant  
Wisconsin Legislature*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Wisconsin’s Regulation Of Elections.....	3
B. The April 7, 2020 Election.....	6
C. Post-April 7 Developments.....	10
D. Litigation History .....	13
LEGAL STANDARD.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. Plaintiffs’ Motion To Amend Is Futile Because Their New Claims Are Unripe.....	16
II. Plaintiffs’ Motion To Amend Is Futile Because Their Claims Fail As A Matter Of Law.....	22
A. Plaintiffs’ <i>Anderson/Burdick</i> Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law .....	22
B. Plaintiffs’ Due-Process Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law .....	30
C. Plaintiffs’ Equal-Protection Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law .....	32
III. Plaintiffs’ Motion To Amend Is Futile Because Their Claims Should Be Dismissed Under <i>Burford</i> Abstention.....	34
IV. The Court Should Stay This Case Until The Seventh Circuit Completes Its Work On Appeal .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967) ..... 22, 23

*Adkins v. VIM Recycling, Inc.*,  
644 F.3d 483 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 43, 45

*Aetna State Bank v. Altheimer*,  
430 F.2d 750 (7th Cir. 1970) ..... 47

*Albright v. Oliver*,  
510 U.S. 266 (1994) ..... 38, 39

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983) ..... 18, 20, 43, 44

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 31

*Bowes v. Ind. Sec’y of State*,  
837 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 45

*Burdick v. Takushi*,  
504 U.S. 428 (1992) ..... *passim*

*Burford v. Sun Oil Co.*,  
319 U.S. 315 (1943) ..... 42

*Bush v. Gore*,  
531 U.S. 98 (2000) (per curiam) ..... 40, 41, 42

*Califano v. Sanders*,  
430 U.S. 99 (1977) ..... 22

*City of Green Bay v. Bostelmann*,  
No. 20-C-479, 2020 WL 1492975 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 27, 2020) ..... 17, 18

*Clinton v. Jones*,  
520 U.S. 681 (1997) ..... 46

*Conyers v. Abitz*,  
416 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 39

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... *passim*

*Denius v. Dunlap*,  
330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003) ..... 3

*E & E Hauling v. Forest Preserve District*,  
821 F.2d 433 (7th Cir. 1987) ..... 43

*Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.*,  
489 U.S. 214 (1989) ..... 32, 33, 40

*Foster v. DeLuca*,  
545 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 3

*Frank v. Walker*,  
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*Frank v. Walker*,  
819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 29, 30, 33

*Gonzalez-Koeneke v. West*,  
791 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 21

*Grice Eng’g, Inc. v. JG Innovations, Inc.*,  
691 F. Supp. 2d 915 (W.D. Wis. 2010) ..... 47

*Griffin v. Roupas*,  
385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 18, 29, 36

*Henson v. CSC Credit Servs.*,  
29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 3

*Jefferson v. Dane Cty.*,  
2020AP557-OA (Wis. Mar. 31, 2020) ..... 41, 42, 46

*King ex rel. King v. E. St. Louis Sch. Dist. 189*,  
496 F.3d 812 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 21

*Lehn v. Holmes*,  
364 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 21

*Lemons v. Bradbury*,  
538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 39, 40

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 42

*Mathews v. Eldridge*,  
424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 38, 39, 40

*Mays v. Thurston*,  
No. 4:20-cv-341 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 30, 2020) ..... 45

*MillerCoors LLC v. Anheuser-Busch Cos.*,  
940 F.3d 922 (2019) ..... 48

*Nader v. Keith*,  
385 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2004) ..... 36

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans*,  
491 U.S. 350 (1989) ..... 43, 44, 45

<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998) .....	22
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	35, 45
<i>Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	22
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) (per curiam).....	19, 32, 41
<i>Right Field Rooftops, LLC v. Chicago Cubs Baseball Club, LLC</i> , 870 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) (per curiam).....	36
<i>SKS &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Dart</i> , 619 F.3d 674 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	46
<i>Stone v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs for City of Chi.</i> , 750 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	23
<i>Taylor v. Milwaukee Election Comm’n</i> , No. 20-CV-545-PP, 2020 WL 1695454 (E.D. Wis. Apr. 6, 2020) .....	17, 18
<i>Tex. Indep. Producers &amp; Royalty Owners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 410 F.3d 964 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	47
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998) .....	21
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	36
<i>Waterstone Mortg. Corp. v. Offit Kurman, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-796-jdp, 2018 WL 993856 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 20, 2018).....	47
<i>Wis. Cent., Ltd. v. Shannon</i> , 539 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Wis. Legislature v. Palm</i> , No. 2020AP765-OA (Wis. argued May 5, 2020) .....	16, 25, 26
<i>Wis. Right to Life State Political Action Comm. v. Barland</i> , 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	23, 24
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....	16

Fed. R. Evid. 201.....	3
Wis. Stat. § 5.05 .....	5
Wis. Stat. § 5.25 .....	5
Wis. Stat. § 6.28 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.29 .....	3, 24
Wis. Stat. § 6.34 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.55 .....	4, 24
Wis. Stat. § 6.77 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.78 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.79 .....	4, 27
Wis. Stat. § 6.80 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.82 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.85 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.86 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.87 .....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 7.15 .....	5
Wis. Stat. §§ 7.10 .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
16 C. Wright, A. Miller, E. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3921.2 (3d ed.) .....	38, 39
Andrew C. Berry, et al., <i>Wisconsin April 2020 Election Not Associated With Increase In COVID-19 Infection Rates</i> at 2 (Apr. 23, 2020) .....	8
Bill Glauber, <i>Tom Perez: Democrats Still Plan In-Person Convention In Milwaukee Week Of Aug. 17</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel (May 6, 2020).....	11
Briana Reilly, <i>Madison Has 66 Polling Sites On Election Day, Milwaukee Has Five. What’s The Deal?</i> , Capitol Times (Apr. 7, 2020) .....	10
City of Madison, <i>CORRECTED Polling Place Listing for April 7</i> .....	10
Daphne Chen & John Diedrich, <i>Two Weeks After Election, COVID-19 Cases Have Not Spiked In Wisconsin But Experts Urge Caution About Conclusions</i> , Milwaukee J. Sentinel (April 22, 2020).....	7
Emergency Order #12, Safer At Home Order (Mar. 24, 2020) .....	6, 12
Emergency Order #28, Safer At Home Order (Apr. 16, 2020) .....	12, 20

John Diedrich, Milwaukee J. Sentinel, *Election Didn't Lead To Spike In COVID-19; Experts Say Effect May Be Hidden In Numbers* (Apr. 29, 2020) ..... 8, 9

Kathy Leung, et al., *No Detectable Surge in SARS-CoV-2 Transmission due to the April 7, 2020 Wisconsin Election*, medRxiv (Apr. 29, 2020) ..... 7, 8

Mary Spicuzza & Alison Dirr, Milwaukee J. Sentinel, *Why Did Milwaukee Have Just 5 Polling Places? Aldermen Want Answers* (Apr. 10, 2020)..... 9, 10

Memo of Administrator Meagan Wolfe to Members of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, *Summary of April 7, 2020 Election* (Apr. 2020) ..... *passim*

MyVote Wisconsin, *Photo ID Required*..... 4, 27

MyVote Wisconsin, *Proof of Residence* ..... 4, 26, 27

Richard H. Pildes & Charles Stewart III, *The Wisconsin Primary Had Extraordinarily High Voter Turnout*, Wash. Post. (Apr. 15, 2020) ..... 6, 7

Scott Bauer, *52 People Who Took Part in Wisconsin's Primary Have Tested Positive for Coronavirus*, Time (Apr. 29, 2020) ..... 8

Statement From The [White House] Press Secretary (Apr. 27, 2020) ..... 11

The White House, The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, & The Food and Drug Administration, *Testing Blueprint: Opening Up America Again* (Apr. 27 2020) ..... 11, 18, 20

The White House, The Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, & The Food and Drug Administration, *Testing Overview: Opening Up America Again* (Apr. 27, 2020) ..... 11

Wis. Elections Comm'n, *2020 General Election* ..... 10

Wis. Elections Comm'n, *2020 Partisan Primary*..... 10

Wis. Elections Comm'n, *Absentee Ballot Report - April 7, 2020 Spring Election and Presidential Preference Primary*..... 8

Wis. Elections Comm'n, *Absentee Witness Signature Requirement Guidance COVID-19*..... 27

Wis. Elections Comm'n, *Canvass Results for 2020 Spring Election and Presidential Preference Vote – 4/7/2020* (May 4, 2020)..... 6, 8

Wis. Elections Comm'n, *Curbside Voting*..... 4

Wis. Elections Comm'n, *I Want To Vote Absentee*..... 4, 24, 27

Wis. Elections Comm'n, *Special Teleconference Meeting*..... 9, 10

Wis. Elections Comm'n, *Unofficial Spring Election Turnout-34.3%-4/14/2020* (Apr. 14, 2020)..... 6
